
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 16, 2021 
 
 
City of Richland Public Works Dept. 
Attn: Jay Marlow 
625 Swift Blvd. 
Richland, WA 99352 
 
RE:  EA2021-138 (630 Truman Ave.) 
 
Dear Mr. Marlow: 
 
This letter is in regards to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) review you applied for 
on property located at 630 Truman Avenue for the Tapteal Booster Station Upgrade. 
 
The City of Richland issued a SEPA Threshold Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) 
for the project on November 30, 2021.  The end of the required comment period was 
December 14, 2021. No appeals to the City’s SEPA Determination of Non-Significance were 
received as of December 15, 2021. 
 
Based upon comments received from the SEPA DNS referral, the City of Richland 
Development Services Department (Planning Division) hereby requires the following: 
 
1. An archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s standards shall monitor any 

excavation associated with this project. The archaeologist shall produce a monitoring 
report that meets DAHP’s Standards for Cultural Resource Reporting. A copy of the 
monitoring report shall be submitted to the Planning Division within 45-days of project 
completion.  

 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me at (509) 942-
7596 or via email at mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us . 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mike Stevens  
Planning Manager 
City of Richland 
(509)942-7596 
mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us 
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December 13, 2021 

 
Mike Stevens 
Planning Manager 
City of Richland 
505 Swift Blvd. MS#35 
Richland, WA 99352 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:        2021-12-08450 
Property: City of Richland_Tapteal Booster Station Upgrade (EA2021-138) 
Re:          Monitoring Requested 
 
Dear Mike Stevens: 
 
Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and 
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation 
regarding the above referenced project. These comments are based on the information 
available at the time of this review and on behalf of the SHPO in conformance Washington State 
law. Should additional information become available, our assessment may be revised. 
 
Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a high probability of encountering cultural 
resources within the proposed project area, and several previously recorded archaeological 
sites are located within 1 mile of the proposed project area. Therefore, we recommend that an 
archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s standards monitors any excavation 
associated with this project. The archaeologist should produce a monitoring report that meets 
DAHP’s Standards for Cultural Resource Reporting. 
 
We also recommend that any historic buildings or structures (45 years in age or older) located 
within the project area are evaluated for eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places on Historic Property Inventory (HPI) forms. We highly encourage the SEPA lead agency 
to ensure that these evaluations are written by a cultural resource professional meeting the SOI 
Professional Qualification Standards in Architectural History. 
 
Please note that the recommendations provided in this letter reflect only the opinions of DAHP. 
Any interested Tribes may have different recommendations. We appreciate receiving any 
correspondence or comments from Tribes or other parties concerning cultural resource issues 
that you receive. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please ensure that the DAHP Project 
Tracking Number is shared with any hired cultural resource consultants and is attached to any 
communications or submitted reports. Please also ensure that any reports, site forms, and/or 
historic property inventory (HPI) forms are uploaded to WISAARD by the consultant(s).   
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

https://dahp.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CR%20Update%20Nov%202021.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm
https://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm
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Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sydney Hanson 
Transportation Archaeologist 
(360) 280-7563 
Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov 
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Stevens, Mike

From: Chris Sittman <CSittman@kid.org>
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 3:01 PM
To: Stevens, Mike
Subject: RE: EA2021-138 Tapteal Booster Station Upgrade SEPA DNS

KID has no comments, this is outside of our District boundaries! 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

Chris D. Sittman 
Engineering Dept./CAD Specialist 
Kennewick Irrigation District 
2015 S. Ely St. 
Kennewick, WA 99337 
Desk: 509-460-5435 
Cell: 509-873-1123 
 
 
 

From: Stevens, Mike <mstevens@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 2:27 PM 
To: Anthony Muai <anthony.muai@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Anthony Von Moos <anthony.vonmoos@co.benton.wa.us>; 
Ashley Morton <AshleyMorton@ctuir.org>; Badger Mountain Irrigation District 
<bmidmanager@badgermountainirrigation.com>; Benton County ‐ Segregations <Segregations@co.benton.wa.us>; 
Benton PUD, Broadband <osp@noanet.net>; Benton PUD, Electrical <engservice@bentonpud.org>; Bill Barlow 
<bbarlow@bft.org>; Blaine Broberg, KID <bbroberg@kid.org>; Boring, Michael <MBoring@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; 
Boshart, Thomas <tboshart@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Buechler, Ken <KBuechler@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Carrie Thompson 
<carrie.thompson@bnsf.com>; Casey Barney, Yakama Nation <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; Catherine Dickson 
<catherinedickson@ctuir.org>; Clark Posey <clark.posey@co.benton.wa.us>; Corrine Camuso, Yakama Nation 
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Hamilton, Craig <C.Hamilton@bces.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA Reviews 
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; DAlessandro, Carlo <cdalessandro@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Darrick Dietrich 
<darrick@basindisposal.com>; Davis, Deanna <d.davis@bces.wa.gov>; Deborah Rodgers <dxrodgers@bpa.gov>; 
Deskins, John <jdeskins@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Eric Mendenhall <emendenhall@westrichland.org>; Florinda Coleman 
<florinda.coleman@co.benton.wa.us>; FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; Ghbein, Briana <bghbein@ci.richland.wa.us>; 
Greg McCormick <gregory.mccormick@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Greg Wendt <greg.wendt@co.benton.wa.us>; Gwen Clear 
<gcle461@ecy.wa.gov>; Hill, Kelly <khill@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; USPS Ina N. Beutler <ina.n.beutler@usps.gov>; Jason 
McShane <JMcShane@kid.org>; Jennings, Tyler <tjennings@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Jerrod Macpherson 
<Jerrod.Macpherson@co.benton.wa.us>; Jessica Lally, Yakama Nation <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; Joseph Cichy, Ziply 
<joseph.cichy@ziply.com>; Joseph Cottrell <jecottrell@bpa.gov>; Junior Campos <junior.campos@charter.com>; Kelly 
Cooper <kelly.cooper@doh.wa.gov>; Kevin Knodel <kevin.knodel@rsd.edu>; Kevin Sliger <KSliger@bft.org>; 
Development <development@kid.org>; Matthew Berglund <MBerglund@kid.org>; M. Deklyne <mjdeklyne@bpa.gov>; 
Map BCES <map@bces.wa.gov>; Mattheus, Pamela <pmattheus@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Noah Oliver, Yakama Nation 
<Noah_Oliver@Yakama.com>; Pasco99301 <99301PascoWA‐Postmaster@usps.gov>; Paul Gonseth 
<gonsetp@wsdot.wa.gov>; Reathaford, Jason <JReathaford@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Review Team 
<reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov>; Richard Krasner <richard.krasner@rsd.edu>; USPS Richland Postmaster 
<99352RichlandWA‐Postmaster@usps.gov>; Rick Dawson <rickd@bfhd.wa.gov>; Rob Rodger 
<rob.rodger@bentoncleanair.org>; Robin Priddy <robin.priddy@bentoncleanair.org>; Sarah Gates 
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<s.gates@bces.wa.gov>; Schiessl, Joe <JSchiessl@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; SEPA Center <sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov>; Seth 
Defoe <SDefoe@kid.org>; South Central Region Planning <scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov>; T.S. "Max" Platts 
<PlattsT@wsdot.wa.gov>; WA Dept of Fish & Wildlife <lopezlal@dfw.wa.gov>; WA Dept of Fish & Wildlife 
<rittemwr@dfw.wa.gov>; Westphal, Nichole <nwestphal@ci.richland.wa.us>; William Simpson 
<william.simpson@commerce.wa.gov> 
Subject: EA2021‐138 Tapteal Booster Station Upgrade SEPA DNS 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe.  

Attached to this email you will find a copy of the SEPA DNS and SEPA Checklist for a proposed upgrade project to the 
Tapteal Booster Pump Station located at 630 Truman Ave., Richland, WA. 
 
Please review and submit any comments back to me by 5:00 PM, Tuesday, December 14, 2021. 
 
Thank you, 
 

 

Mike Stevens 
Planning Manager 
625 Swift Blvd., MS-35 | Richland, WA 99352 
(509) 942-7596 

 
 

Disclaimer: Emails and attachments sent to or from the City of Richland are public records subject 
to release under the Washington Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW. Sender and Recipient 
have no expectation of privacy in emails transmitted to or from the City of Richland. 
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